tody of such juvenile has been negligent and lax in the training and control of such juvenile and such negligence and laxity has contributed to the delinquency of such minor, the judge may bind such parent or legal guardian over to the proper court for trial for the violation of section 351.20 (3), and he shall also transmit to such court a copy of the testimony upon which such order is based.

Section 3. 351.20 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

351.20 (3) Any parent or legal guardian having legal custody of a minor under the age of 18 years who through his negligence, laxity and disregard of the morals, health and welfare of such minor has contributed to the delinquency of such minor shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$500 or by imprisonment not less than 10 days nor more than one year. If any parent or guardian is bound over for trial pursuant to section 48.08 (2) for having violated this subsection such parent or guardian shall not be entitled to preliminary examination and the district attorney shall proceed as provided in section 355.17, and if an information is filed, then thereafter the proceedings shall be as in other criminal cases where informations are filed.

Approved June 24, 1947.

No. 368, S.]

[Published June 27, 1947

## CHAPTER 320.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 318.03 (1) and (2); to renumber 318.03 (3) to 318.03 (4); to amend 14.42 (15), 20.06 (6) and 318.03 (4) (as renumbered), and to create 318.03 (3) of the statutes, relating to escheats and unclaimed legacies and shares and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 14.42 (15) of the statutes is amended to read: 14.42 (15) ADVERTISE RECEIPT OF \* \* \* MONEY UNDER SECTION 318.03. The state treasurer, upon the receipt of any money \* \* \* under section 318.03, shall forthwith advertise the fact in the state paper by giving the name of the decedent, the time and place of his death, the amount paid into

the treasury, the personal representative paying the same, the

county in which the estate is probated, and that the money will be paid to the heirs or legatees without interest, on proof of ownership, if applied for within \* \* \* 7 years from the date of publication in the manner provided in section 318.03. The cost of such advertising shall be charged to the appropriation for the treasury department.

SECTION 2. 20.06 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.06 (6) Any moneys escheated to the state as provided in \* \* section \* \* \* 318.03, whenever claims therefor have been established as provided in sections \* \* \* 14.43 (15) and 318.03.

Section 3. 318.03 (1) and (2) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

- 318.03 (1) HEIRS UNKNOWN. In case there shall be no known heir of the decedent, the residue of the estate, not disposed of by will, shall escheat and shall be ordered paid into the state school fund.
- (2) RENOUNCED OR REFUSED LEGACIES. (a) If any legacy other than a bequest of the residue or any interest therein, be renounced or refused, such legacy shall not escheat but in the absence of other directions in the will, shall become part of the residue of the estate.
- (b) If any legacy consisting of the residue of an estate or any interest therein including legacies which have become a part of the residue under paragraph (a) shall be renounced or refused, such residue or legacy of an interest therein shall not escheat but in the absence of other directions in the will, shall descend or be distributed as intestate property.

Section 4. 318.03 (3) of the statutes is renumbered to be 318.03 (4) and amended to read:

318.03 (4) The moneys received by the state treasurer pursuant to subsections \* \* \* (1) and (3) shall be paid to the owner on proof of his right thereto. The claimant may, within 7 years after the date of publication by the treasurer of notice of receipt thereof as provided by section 14.42 (15), file in the county court in which the estate was settled, a petition alleging the basis of his claim to the residue or to the legacy or share. The court shall order a hearing upon the petition; and 20 days' notice thereof shall be given by the claimant to the attorney-general, who shall appear for the state at the hearing. If the claim is established it shall be allowed without interest; and the court

shall so certify to the secretary of state, who shall audit and the state treasurer shall pay the same.

SECTION 5. 318.03 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

318.03 (3) UNCLAIMED LEGACIES AND SHARES; ESCHEAT. Except as provided in section 331.42, if any share of intestate property including property distributable as intestate property under subsection (2) shall not be claimed by the heir within 120 days after the entry of final judgment by the county court, or within such time as shall be designated in said final judgment, the executor or administrator shall convert the same into money and pay it to the state treasurer for the state school fund, and it shall be a part of said fund until and unless refunded as prescribed by subsection (4).

Approved June 24, 1947.

No. 375, S.]

[Published June 27, 1947

## CHAPTER 321.

AN ACT to amend 78.14 (2) of the statutes, relating to time of filing claims for refund of tax on motor fuel.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

78.14 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

- 78.14 (2) (a) Any person who uses motor fuel, upon which has been paid the tax required to be paid under this chapter, for the purpose of operating or propelling stationary gas engines, tractors used for agricultural purposes, motor boats or airplanes, or who shall purchase or use any motor fuel for cleaning or dyeing or for any commercial use or purpose other than operating a motor vehicle upon the public highways of this state, shall be reimbursed and repaid the amount of the tax so paid upon making and filing a duly certified claim, witnessed by 2 witnesses or acknowledged before a notary public, with the department, upon forms prescribed and furnished by it. The department shall distribute forms in sufficient quantities to each county clerk in the state.
- (b) Such claim must be filed within \* \* \* 6 months after the purchase of the motor fuel, or the claim will not be allowed.
  - (c) The wholesaler or jobber shall, upon request, furnish each